GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTIONNO. : 4004
(To be answered on the 12th December 2019)

UDAN under RCS

4004. SHRI D.K. SURESH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ola13 ferarotor oMt be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of cities connected through Regionill-vy'%Connectivity Scheme UDAN
(Ude Desh Ka Aam Naagrik) along with the details with special reference to Karnataka;

(b) whether the Government is aware that there is a need to provide connectivity
between cities of Bengaluru, Mysore with the important cities of Karnataka and the
neighbouring States, if so, the details thereof; and

(¢) whether the Government has received any representation to extend the flight
connectivity and modify the flight timing to connect Bengaluru to facilitate international
air passengers, if so, the details thereof and response of the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
Wﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬁmﬁ(mwm (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) and (b): There are 43 unserved and underserved RCS Airports awarded to Selected
Airline Operators (SAOs) under the Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude
Desh ka Aam Nagrik) where RCS operations have commenced. State-wise details of
such RCS Airports including Karnataka is attached as Annexure A. RCS - UDAN is
market driven scheme. The interested airlines based on their assessment of demand on
particular routes submit their proposals at the time of bidding under RCS - UDAN. List
of routes awarded under UDAN connecting the State of Karnataka is at Annexure-B,

(c): After repeal of the Air Corporation Act in March 1994, the Indian domestic
aviation market has been deregulated. Consequently as a result, airlines are free to
induct capacity with any aircraft type for selecting whatever markets and network they
wish to service and operate across the country subject to compliance with the Route
Dispersal Guidelines (RDG). Thus, it is up to the airlines to provide air services to
specific places depending upon the traffic demand and their commercial viability, in
compliance with the RDG.
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' Annexure A
Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 4004 for answer on 12.12.2019

List of RCS routes commenced under RCS-UDAN
(As on 07.12.2019)
RCS-UDAN 1.0

Sr. No| Departure Airport (State) Arrival Airport (State)

1. BHATINDA (Punjab) DELHI

2, DELHI BHATINDA (Punjab)

3. SHIMLA (HP) DELHI

4. DELHI SHIMLA (HP)

5. KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
6. HYDERABAD (Telangana) KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh)
7. NANDED (Maharashtra) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
8. HYDERABAD (Telangana) NANDED (Maharashtra)
9. GWALIOR (MP) DELHI

10. | GWALIOR (MP) INDORE (MP)

11. INDORE (MP) GWALIOR (MP)

12. KANDLA (Gujarat) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
13. MUMBAI (Maharashtra) KANDLA (Gujarat)

14. PORBANDAR (Gujarat) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
15. HYDERABAD (Telangana) PONDICHERRY

16. PONDICHERRY HYDERABAD (Telangana)
17. DELHI LUDHIANA (Punjab)

18. | LUDHIANA (Punjab) DELHI

19. CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) MYSORE (Karnataka)

20. MYSORE (Karnataka) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
21. HYDERABAD (Telangana) VIDYANAGAR (Karnataka)
22. VIDYANAGAR(Karnataka) HYDERABAD (Telangana)
23. BIKANER (Rajasthan) DELHI _J
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Sr. No| Departure Airport (State) Arrival Airport (State)

24. | DELHI BIKANER (Rajasthan)

25. JAIPUR (Rajasthan) JAISALMER (Rajasthan)
26. JAISALMER (Rajasthan) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

27. CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh)
28. KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
29. MUMBAI (Maharashtra) NANDED (Maharashtra)
30. NANDED(Maharashtra) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
31. | AGRA (UP) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

32. JAIPUR (Rajasthan) AGRA (UP)

33. AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) JAMNAGAR (Gujarat)

34. JAMNAGAR (Gujarat) AHMEDABAD (Guijarat)
35. AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) MUNDRA (Gujarat)

36. MUNDRA (Gujarat) AHMEDABAD (Guijarat)
37. AHMEDABAD(Gujarat) DIU

38. DIU AHMEDABAD(Gujarat)

39. BANGALORE (Karnataka) VIDYANAGAR (Karnataka)
40. VIDYANAGAR (Karnataka) BANGALORE (Karnataka)
41. KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh) VIJAYWADA (Andhra Pradesh)
42. VIJAYWADA (Andhra Pradesh) KADAPA (Andhra Pradesh)
43, CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) SALEM (Tamil Nadu)

44. | SALEM (Tamil Nadu) CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)
45. | DELHI PATHANKOT (Punjab)

46. PATHANKOT (Punjab) DELHI

47. ADAMPUR (Punjab) DELHI

48. DELHI ADAMPUR (Punjab)

49, AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) BHAVNAGAR (Gujarat)

50. BHAVNAGAR (Gujarat) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
51. DELHI KANPUR (UP)

52. KANPUR (UP) DELHI

m
B e

Page 2 of 8



Sr. No| Departure Airport (State)

Arrival Airport (State)

. 53. | PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand)

DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand)

54. DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand)

PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand)

RCS-UDAN 2.0

sr. Departure Airport Arrival Airport
No
1. | BIKANER (Rajasthan) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)
2. JAIPUR (Rajasthan) 'BIKANER (Rajasthan)
3. | BHATINDA (Punjab) JAMMU (J&K)
4. JAMMU (J&K) BHATINDA (Punjab)
5. | KOLKATA (WB) TEZPUR (Assam) .
6. | TEZPUR (Assam) ' KOLKATA (WB)
7. | CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) HUBLI (Karnataka)
8. HUBLI (Karnataka) CHENNAI (Tamll Nadu)
9. HuBLI (Karnataka) ) | HYDERABAD (Telangana)
10, F HYDERABAD (Telangana) | HusL (Karnataka) -
(11 | ALLAHABAD (UP). 7 |Lcknow N
ETH LUCKNOW (UP) ) ALLAHABAD(UP) -
© 13. | ALLAHABAD (UP) | pATNA (Bihar) - -
14 PATNA (Bihar) | ALLAHABAD | (Up) a
—'ig.fwbELHl - |0ZAR(Maharashtra) ‘
i 16 OZARw(!VIaharashtra‘)“ - DELHI )
I 17. ALLAHABAD (UP) INDORE (MP)

18. | INDORE (MP)

ALLAHABAD (UP)

19. | ALLAHABAD (UP)

NAGPUR (Maharashtra)

20. | NAGPUR (Maharashtra)

ALLAHABAD (UP)

21. | HUBLI (Karnataka)
22. | COCHIN (Kerala)
23. GOA

' COCHIN (Kerala)

HUBLI (Karnataka)

HUBLI (Karnataka)

28. | HUBLI (Karnataka)

27. | CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)

] HUBLI (Karnataka)

24, HUBLI (Karnataka) GOA
25. AHMEDABAD (GUJarat) HUBLI (Karnataka)
26. | HUBLI (Karnataka) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)

CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu)

30 KOLKATA (WB)

31. | PAKYONG (Sikkim) -
32. | KOLKATA (WB)

33, | KISHANGARH (Rajasthan)

JORHAT (Assam)

| JORHAT (Assam)

KO LKATA (WB)

KOLKATA (WB)

PAKYONG (Slkklm)

DELHI
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i . Departure Alrport Arrival Airport
|No | |
34 DELHI KISHANGARH (Rajasthan)
35. | GUWAHATI (Assam) N | PAKYONG (Sikkim)
| 36. | PAKYONG (Sikkim) © GUWAHATI (Assam) N
37| AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | JAISALMER (Rajasthan) A
38| JAISALMER(Rajasthan) | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)
39| ALLAHABAD (UP) ' BANGALORE (Karnataka)
40 BANGALORE (Karnataka) (ALLAHABAD (UP)
| 41. JAISALMER (Rajasthan) | SURAT (Gujarat) 7 -
42, SURAT (Gujarat) - | JAISALMER (Rajasthan) o
|43, KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra) ~ HYDERABAD (Telangana) ]
44. | HYDERABAD (Telangana)  KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra) |
" 45. | KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra) | BANGALORE (Karnataka) 7
46.  BANGALORE (Karnataka) | KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra)
47. | AHEMDABAD (Gujarat) ' PORBANDAR (Gujarat)
48 PORBANDAR (Gujarat)  AHEMDABAD
| 49. | AHEMDABAD (Guijarat) JASELMER (Rajasthan)
50. | JAISELMER (Rajasthan) ' AHEMDABAD (Gujarat)
51. | KOLKATA (WB) | LILABARI (Assam)
"5'_27.‘7'7L|[;\'BAR| (Assam) . | KOLKATA (WB) T
53.  DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand) | PITHORAGARH (Uttarakhand)
| 54, PITHORAGARH (Uttarakhand) ~ DEHRADUN (Uttarakhand) |
~ 55. | PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand) | PITHORAGARH (Uttarakhand)
56 ‘PITHORAGARH(Uttarakhand) | PANTNAGAR (Uttarakhand)
~ 57. | KANNUR (Kerala) ' BANGALORE (Karnataka) |
| 58. | BANGALORE (Karnataka) ' KANNUR (Kerala)
© 59. | KANNUR (Kerala) | CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) -
60 CHENNAI (Tamil Nadu) | ' KANNUR (Kerala) -
61. KANNUR (Keral)) e
62.  GOA - KANNUR (Kerala)
© 63. KANNUR (Kerala) | HUBLI (Karnataka) '
| 64.  HUBLI (Karnataka) ' KANNUR (Kerala) 7
© 65.  TIRUPATI (Andhra Pradesh) | HUBLI (Karnataka)
' 66.  HUBLI (Karnataka) TIRUPATI (Andhra Pradesh)
67. | HYDERABAD (Telangana) ~ NASIK (Maharashtra)
Eg ﬁANASIK (Maharashtra) : HYDERABAD (Telahgana)
i 76737.7 7A7Hil\7/|EDABAD (GUJarat) 3 NASIK (Maharashtra)
'70. | NASIK (Maharashtra) | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) -
 71. | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | NASIK (Maharashtra)
72| NASIK (Maharashtra) " AHMEDABAD (Guijarat)
" 73.  CHANDIGARH (UT) | SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh) )
777_4A gl—iilr;)lLA(Hlmachal Prariesh) _ CHANDIGARH (uT)
~ 75.  KANNUR (Kerala) THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Kerala)
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76 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Kerala)

'Sr. | Departure Airport

- 77. COCHIN (Kerala)

. 78. (KANNUR(Kerala)

- 79. ‘MUMBAI(Maharashtra)
80. ( ALLAHABAD (UP)

81. ( KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra)
( HYDERABAD (Telangana)
|

84. TIRUPATI (Andhra Pradesh)

a (
- ) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)
( HYDERABAD (Telangana)

o ‘KOLHAPUR(Maharashtra)

)

|

=

(

i

L

( KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra)
|

(

)

SHIMLA (Hlmachal Pradesh)

| .86  KULLU (Himachal Pradesh)
( B7— rEHIhA_IATiImachaI  Pradesh)

[7 88. (DHARAMSHALA(HlmachaIPradesh)
B 89. | AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)

0. rKANDLA(GUJarat)
91, | ' KOLKATA (W8)
92| | ALLAHABAD (UP)

L
( 93. ALLAHABAD (up)
)

L
-

| 94 | RAIPUR(CG)
5. ( AHMEDABAD (GUJarat)

| 96.

) —_

| JALGAON (Maharashtra)
1 l,HlNDAN(UP)

( PITHORAGARH (Uttarakhand)

9
9

( HINDON (UP)

100 HUBLI (Karnataka)
101 ( Kandla (GUJarat)

|
- - o

( 102 Ahmedabad (GUJarat)

J— e

( 103 HYDERABAD (Telangana)
‘ 104 HUBLI(Karnataka)

i i *_,AA

I
|
I
- (
)

' Arrival Airport ‘

S %(

KANNUR (Kerala) - )
, ,,f_,'SA,N_NUB (Kerala) |

| COCHIN (Kerala) ]
| ALLAHABAD (UP)

KOLHAPUR (Maharashtra)

| TIRUPATI (Andhra Pradesh) ,

—_—

[

—_— 7 0 |

( KULLU (H|machal Pradesh) (

( SHIMLA (Himachal Pradesh)

: DHARAMSHALA  (Himachal P;rﬂjeih)ﬁ*_* |
| SHIMLA(Hlmachal Pradesh) (
KANDLA (GUJarat) (
ALLAHABAD (UP) |
f 'KOLKATA (WB) (
< RAIPUR(CG) |
( ALLAHABAD (UP) ]
r JALGAON (Maharashtra) - (
|

(

) AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)

( PITHORAGARH (uua’r;rm“aﬁa“)“"““‘(
~ WNDAN(UP)
B (amatak)
HINDON (UP) f
Ahmedabad (GUJarat) i' :;j:ii;j
Kandla (GUJarat) '

HUBLI (Karnataka)
HYDERABAD (Telangana)

I
|
= i ——
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RCS-UDAN 3.0

Sr. a Departure Alrport Arrival Airport

No |

1.. | AHMEDABAD (Gu;arat) UDAIPUR (Rajasthan)

2 ! IUDAIPUR (Ra]asthan) | :AHMEDABAD (Gujarat)

‘3 AHMEDABAD (Gujarat) | | KISHANGARH (Rajasthan)

| 4 - KISHANGARH (Rajasthan) . AHMEDABAD (GUJarat) - o

j 57. AMRITSAR (Punjab) JAIPUR (Rajasthan)

5 - JAI;’JI‘! (Rajasthan) 7 A AMRITS;\R - -

7. BHOPAL (MP) | UDAIPUR (Rajasthan)

‘8. UDAIPUR (Rajasthan) | BHOPAL (MP)

97 77&1;[ 7 »7JHARSUrGLVJDA (Od1sha) -

10. ~ JHARSUGUDA (Odlsha) - DELHI

11 GUWAHATI (Assam) LILABARI (Assam)

12 LILABARI (Assam) o GUWAHATI (Assam) :

13, | HYDERABAD (Telangana) | IHARSUGUDA (Odisha)

141 JHARSUGUDA (Odlsha) - 7 ‘ HYDERABAD (Telangana)

15. ' 1JHARSUGUDA (OdlSha) ' KOLKATA (WB)

16 N KCSLKATA (W) JHARSUGUDA (Odisha)

| 17. KISHNGARH (RaJasthan) HYDERABAD (Telangana)

| 18.” . HYDERABAD (Telangana) KISHNGARH (Rajasthan) 7 : -
19. HYDERABAD (Telangana) BELGAUM'(iKar—nataka) - o
20 | BELGAUM (Karnataka) 7 HYDERABAD (Telangana) 7
21 | HYDERABAD (Telangana)“ Al ‘ GWALIOR (MP) 7

f 22 7 GWALIOR(MP) | HYDERABAD (Telangana)

23, T | JAMMU (J&K) | GWALIOR (MP) -

24 | GWALIOR (MP) jJAMMU(J&K) o

;A25'W - AAHMEDABAD (GUJarat) BELGAUM (Karnataka)

w 26__”“ \ BELGAUM (Karnataka) -~ :.AHMEDABAD (GUJarat) *

27_ l PUNE (Maharashtra) BELGAUM (Karnataka)

i 2;_ N ABELiGiAUIVVI (7Karnataka) PUNE (Maharashtra) N

2. JHARSUGUDA (Odlsha) ) ;RAIPUR‘(CE)A -

| 367' RAIPUR (CG) ' JHARSUGUDA (Odisha)

731¥ ; JHARSUGUDA (Odisha) _. | BHUBAN_ESHWAR

Page 6 of 8



'Sr. | Departure Airport

' Arrival Airport

R S —

No_ | B

32. BHUBANESHWAR (Odlsha) JHARSUGUDA (Odlsha)

j33 7JHARSUGUDA (Odlsha) | KOLKATA (WB) -
r34. ' KOLKATA (WB) )HARSUGUDA (Odisha)

73;5 HWIVBANGALORE (Karnataka) o MYSORE (Karnataka) v

'36. | MYSORE (Karnataka) | BANGALORE (Karnataka)
= - GWALIOR (MP) - | BANGALORE (Karnataka)

7378;.' 7 7E/;NE;A(_VORE (Karnataka) o GWALIOR (Mifr’)hgi

30, | KOLKATA(WB) © GWALIOR(V (P

7774707,* | GWALIOR (MP) » - | KoLKATA (WB) -

41. MUMBAI (Maharasﬁra) BELGAUM (Karnataka)

;2_ BELGAUM (Karnataka) MUMBAI (Maharashtra)

r’ 437— MUMBAI (Maharashtra) ) DURGAPUR(WB)

™ TiDURGAPUR(\(VB) » B MUMBAI (Maharashtra)

45. | MYSORE (Karnataka) - ; HYDERXB—AD (Telangana) i
;5_ HYDERABAD (Telangana) 7 MYSORE (Karnataka) o
47 ‘lMYSORE (Karnataka) " GOA - 7 |
!748; :G()A 7 | MYSORE (Karnataka) -
_'49'_ MYSORE (Karnataka) 7 7' COCHIN(KeraIa) -

50 COCHIN(KeraIa) MYSORE (Karnataka) - N
51' | KOLKATA (West Bengal) 7 SHILLONG (Meghalaya)

l52 SH/LLONG (Meghalaya) | KOLKATA (West Benga/) s
(53 HMumbal(Maharashtra) 7 - | KoIhapur(Ma‘hairashtra)‘# MERCRY
547 | Kolhapur(Maharashtra) - ] Mumbal(Maharashtra)

55 ! Mumbai (Maharashtra) | Jalgaon (Maharashtra) -
55 7 Jalgaon (Maharashtra) : Mumbal (Maharaishtrai)m -
;7 7 Marnbal (Maharashtra) 7 7 | BELGAUM (Karnataka) -
58, | BELGAUM (K (ernataka)  Vumbai (Maharashtra)
59, Rajamundry (Andhra Pradesh) Vishakhapatnam (Andhra Pradesh)

| 60. Vlshakhapatnam (Andhra Pradesh) o Rajamundry (Andhra Pradesh)

61. Nasik (Maharashtra) o Pune (Maharashtra) B
7;2. Pune (Maharashtra) B Nasik (Maharashtra)

‘ Hyderabad (Telangana)

' Belgaum (Karnataka)

%M
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. Sr. Departure Alrport " Arrival Airport

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
;»NO \ ] SR —— | } S — e

64, ) Belgaum (Karnataka)  Hyderabad (Telangana)

657 | Hydc;r;laiea; (;I'éla)ngana) o | Mysore(Karnataka) . 7

3766. Mysore (Karnata‘k~a) T Hyderabad (Telangana) -

§->A6-7'_777-VChenna| (Tamil Nadu) s | I DURGAPUR (WB) 7 : A
6. DURGAPLR(WB) Chennai (Tamil Nadu)

69  Delhi BRI Agra (UP)

7o 4‘ ."Agra (UP) R | Delhi 7

71 ﬁ .Chandlgarh (UT) 77 A Dhararmsrhe)la(lb-limac)-\al Pradesh)‘ ”

»727 IﬁDharamshaIa(HlmachaI Pradesh)r R j Chéndigarh (UT) o

)3. ; Bangalore (Karnataka) Kalaburgi (Gulbarga) Karnataka

74 | Kalaburgl (g;)barga) Karniataka D ?NiBangalrore (Karnataka)

.;5. » Guwahati (Assam) R %?NDlmapur(NagaIand) 7

| 76. Dlmapur(NagaIand) B ‘ .“"Z“Guwahatl (Assam) :
77. Dimapur (Nagaland) 7 ot lmphaI(Manlpur) S
78. Imphal (Mampur) TR Dlmapur(NagaIand) -

UDAN 1.0 - 54
UDAN 2.0 - 104
UDAN 3.0 - 78

Total routes commenced: 236

Bold routes denotes: Tourism Routes (10)

Italic routes denotes: DoNER Routes (4)

e
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Annexure-B

Statement referred to in the reply of Lok Sabha Question No. 4004 for
answer on 12.12.2019

Details of the RCS routes awarded under UDAN connecting Karnataka

S. No. | From To ]
l. Bangalore Vidyanagar
2. T\/Iysore Chennai
Vidyanagar Bangalore
Vidyanagar Hyderabad
Baldota/Koppal Bangalore
Baldota/Koppal
Baldota/Koppal Hyderabad
Bangalore Allahabad
Bangalore Baldota/Koppal
Bangalore Darbhunga
Bangalore Kannur
Bangalore Kannur
Bangalore Kolhapur
Bangalore Ozar(Nasik)
15. | Bangalore Sholapur
16. Bangalore Vellore
17. Hubli Ahmedabad
w Hubli Chennai
Hubli Chennai
Hubli Cochin
Hubli Goa
Hubli Hyderabad
Hyderabad
Kannur
25 | Hubli Pune
26, | Hubli Pune
27. Hubli Tirupati
28. Hubli Hindon
29. | Bangalore Agra
30. Bangalore Gwalior
31. Bangalore WW
32, Bangalore Kalaburgi(Gulbarga)
33 | Bangalore Kalaburgi(GulbargaU
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4.

5. m Ahmedabad
Belgaum Hyderabad
[ Belgum ]

(O8]

(5]

(%]

40.

N L T—

Belgaum
Belgaum Ozar(Nasik)

Belgaum
Belgaum

Bangalore

Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Bangalore

Kalaburgi(Gulbarga)
Kalaburgi(Gulbarga)

57. Cochin International
N L —
BN L ——
I 1
I L L
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